

# **PRIVATE CHAPTER NO. 44**

## **SENATE BILL NO. 2325**

# By Yager

### Substituted for: House Bill No. 2153

### By Keisling

AN ACT to amend Chapter 289 of the Private Acts of 1976; as amended by Chapter 241 of the Private Acts of 1978; Chapter 92 of the Private Acts of 2000; and any other acts amendatory thereto, relative to the Scott County Attorney.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. Chapter 289 of the Private Acts of 1976, as amended by Chapter 241 of the Private Acts of 1978, Chapter 92 of the Private Acts of 2000, and any other acts amendatory thereto, is amended by deleting Section 3 and substituting instead the following:

Effective September 1, 2024, the annual compensation of the Scott County Attorney shall be set at the sum of \$65,000.00. The salary of the Scott County Attorney, once set, shall not be changed during the term of office of the incumbent for his/her benefit or detriment, except as may be adjusted annually in accordance with state law for cost-of-living increases granted to other county officials. Also, the Scott County Attorney shall be reimbursed for travel expenses while on official county business outside of Scott County, and shall be provided with a subscription for online legal research.

SECTION 2. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to that end the provisions of this act are declared to be severable.

SECTION 3. This act shall have no effect unless it is approved by a two-thirds (2/3) vote of the legislative body of Scott County. Its approval or non-approval shall be proclaimed by the presiding officer of the legislative body and certified to the Secretary of State.

SECTION 4. For the purpose of approving or rejecting the provisions of this act, this act takes effect upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it. For all other purposes, it takes effect as provided in Section 3.

#### 2325 SENATE BILL NO.

PASSED: March 25, 2024

Redy RANDY MCNA SPEAKER OF THE SEN LY

CAMERON SEXTON, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

APPROVED this 11th day of April 2024

Bris Lee BILL LEE. GOVERNOR